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Questions and Answers 

 

1. Question 1:  On page 3 of the NOFO the Embassy states that, “PAS will provide the recipient with the 

list of participants.”  

A. Could you please confirm if you: 

a) Will select participants who have a connection with each other; and  

Answer:  No, participants will not necessarily have a connection to each other prior to 

the exchange program.  Participants will be selected from across the country and 

represent different academic and professional backgrounds.  

b) Will they be of the same age group and have similar backgrounds?  

Answer:  Selected participants will be of the same age group (18-30 years old).  

Participants will come from across the country and represent different ethnic groups, 

have gender parity, and represent different academic and professional backgrounds.  

B. Could PAS provide any additional information about participant selection criteria? In particular:  

a) Does PAS anticipate that Afghan government employees will be eligible?  

Answer:  Participants will be 18-30 years old and will have been identified as 

emerging leaders in their fields and in Afghanistan.  Yes, it is possible that some 

participants be government employees at both the local and central government levels.  

 

b) Will people with active status as full-time students be eligible?  

Answer:  Yes.  

c) If students are eligible, does PAS anticipate that the programs in which they participate will 

take place only during the summer, in order to accommodate students’ academic calendars? 

Answer:  The successful applicant will determine program dates in consultation with 

the Public Affairs Section.  The program schedule will take the academic calendar of 

selected participants into consideration.  

 

C. Does the Embassy anticipate that participants will be identified through an open application 

process or by nomination (or both)? 

Answer:  This is yet to be determined.  

 

Question 2:  On page 3 of the NOFO the Embassy states that, “To be eligible for consideration 

under this NOFO, the applicant must itself be, or propose a sub-recipient or contractor that is, a 

State Designated Sponsoring Organization (DSO) authorized to issue the Certificate of 

Eligibility for Exchange Visitor (J-1) Status (Form DS-2019), which is the basic document to 

support an application for an exchange visitor visa (J-1 Visa).” Could PAS please let us know 

which category of registration AYLEP would fall under? 



 Answer:  It is the recipient’s responsibility to determine the category of registration.  

Applicants may refer to the Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs’ Exchange 

Visitor Program website at https://j1visa.state.gov/sponsors/. 

 

Question 3:  On page 4 of the NOFO the Embassy states that proposals should include “A 

sample schedule and agenda for one exchange program, to include proposed meetings, 

presentations, site visits, etc.” Could PAS please confirm that this sample should be submitted as 

an annex rather than included within the main body of the proposal? 

 Answer:  Applicants may submit the sample schedule as an annex.  

 

Question 4:  On page 4 of the NOFO the Embassy states that, “For the purposes of the agenda 

for the proposal, applicants can assume the theme of the exchange is “leadership development 

for improved governance, educational, and economic outcomes.” This appears to be a very broad 

theme with three prongs. Would PAS consider narrowing it down to just one, or allowing 

applicants a choice from governance, educational or economic outcomes? 

 Answer:  The goal is to focus on the leadership development of a broad range of 

emerging leaders who will all come back to Afghanistan and make impacts in these three 

sectors.  The groups of 50 should be inclusive of leaders in all sectors and therefore the 

program should be created to address the common skills and knowledge all will need in 

order to come back and become agents of change in their country.  

 

Question 5:  On page 9 of the NOFO there is a requirement for a complete M&E Plan, which 

includes the M&E narrative, theory of change, and Indicator Reference Sheet. Could PAS please 

confirm that we can submit the complete M&E Plan as an annex? 

 Answer:  Applicants may submit the complete M&E plan as an annex. 

 

Question 6:  Would the Embassy allow us to use a font size smaller than Times New Roman 12 

for tables and graphics? 

 Answer:  Yes.  

 

Question 7:  I was wondering about the security plan for this program since from my reading of 

the NOFO the majority of the activity takes places in the United States. Is the security plan a 

necessary component for the alumni follow-on activities only? 

 Answer:  The security plan is necessary for all portions of the program.  The plan should 

outline the precautions the applicant will take to ensure the participants travel safely from 

https://j1visa.state.gov/sponsors/


their homes throughout Afghanistan to the United States and back.  The plan should 

address any safety considerations and precautions to be taken during the participants’ 

time in transit.  Applicants should note that the majority, if not all, of the participants will 

have never been to the United States before.  It should be clear how the applicant plans to 

keep all participants safe while in the United States.  For example (but not limited to), 

briefing on security in each city they visit in the U.S. such as how to contact emergency 

services, safe transportation, general rules to follow to stay safe, and appropriate 

behavior.  

 

Question 8:  Is this opportunity primarily aimed at NPOs or will higher education institutions 

such as public universities receive equal consideration? 

 Answer:  All applicants, including educational institutions, which meet the eligibility 

criteria outlined in the NOFO will receive equal consideration.  

 

Question 9:  Does the Department of State expect each exchange program to be held across 

multiple U.S. locations or will a single consistent location be acceptable?  

Answer:  It is up to the discretion of the applicant to determine how best to maximize the 

impacts of the program, including a determination of how many locations should be 

visited.  

 

Question 10:   Will the participants primarily be undergraduate and graduate level students? 

 Answer:  Participants may be undergraduates, graduates, and recent graduates of both 

levels, and young professionals who may or may not be university graduates.   

 

Question 11:  On page 2 it notes that there would be one cohort of 50 Afghan youth on one 

exchange program per year, for three years, totaling 150 participants.  On page 3, it notes that the 

awardee would be responsible for implementing 5 10-person exchange programs per year, for a 

total of 50 participants per year. Can you please clarify to which the Embassy would like us to 

respond? 

 Answer:  The expectation is to support one cohort of 50 participants per year for a total 

of 150 participants over the three year project period. 

 


